REAL ESTATE APTELLATE TRIBUNAL, PUNJAB
5CO No. 95-98, Bank Square, P.F.C Building, Sector-17-B, Chandigarh

Subject: - |
APPEAL NO. 249 OF 2020 APFEAL NO. 250 OF 2020
Om Parkash Sfo Kishori Lal & Onrs. Sandeep Katyal 5/o Sh. Ram Bhaj Katyal
VERSUS and anr.
PUDA, Jaiandhar ERSUS

PUDA, Jalandhar

APPEAL NO. 251 OF 2020 T APPLICATION NO. 2 OF 2021
Sohan Lal §/o Kishori Lal & anr. - AND APPEAL NO. 02 OF 2021
VERSUS FUNJAB URBAN PLANNING AND
PUDA, Jalandhar DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (PUDA),
VERSUS
OM PARKASH AND ORS.

APPLICATION NO.3 OF2021 AFPLICATION NO.04 OF 2021
AND APPEAL NO. 03 OF 2021 AND APPEAL NO. 04 OF 2021

PUNJAB URBAN PLANNING AND PUNJAB URBAN PLANNING AND
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (FULA), | DEVELOFMENT AUTHORITY (FUDA),
VERSUS i VERSUS

Sandeep Katyal and ors | Sohan Lal and Ors.

Memo No. REA.T./2022/ 133 |

To,
REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHLRIT‘I’, PUNJAB 157
FLOOR, BLOCK B, PLOT NO.3, MADHYA MARG,

SECTOR-18, CHANDIGARH-160013.
|

Wherteas appeals titled and numbered as above was filed before
the Real Estate Appellate Tribunal, Punjab. As t!EquiIed by Section 44
(4) of the Real Estate (Regulation and Dr-_welg—.:rpment] Act, 2016, a
certified copy of the order passed in afﬂIEJﬂid appeals is being

forwarded to you and the same may be uplnadli.d on website.

|
Given under my hand and the seal of the Han'ble Tribunal this 02

day of September, 222,

_.""‘;-.- '..'\- 1:.." |
[
I

A e t'f.-
Q& J 3

i REGISTRAR
5 REAL ESTATE AFPELLATE{ TRIBUNAL, PUNJAB



|
I[N THE REAL ESTATE APPELLATE TRIBUNAL, PUNJAB

MEMO OF PARTIES

1. (Um Parkash S/o Kishori Lal
2. Pawan Kumar 5/o Om Parkash

3. Secema W/o Om Parkash

4.  Dimple D/o Om Parkash
All residents of New Prakash Aven ur.J;. Kapurthala.
| -Appellants

|

~TT versus |

Punjab Urban Planning and Development ﬁ:!uthnril;;-.f {(PLDA), PLIDA
Bhawan Sector -62, SAS Nagar, Mohali - 160062,

....Respondent

Mol

Place: Chandigarh (MANJU GOYAL)
Date:12.10,2020 ADVOCATE

COUNSEL FbR THE APPELLANTS
|




|
IN THE REAL ESTATE APPELLATE TRIBUNAL, PUNJAB .
.-.,l‘rrli-.;I}r-;',.__.1 el 1_15;} lﬂ?-":'
MEMO OF PARTIES |

|, Sandeep Katyal |

2, Amit Katyal
Both sons of $h. Ram Bhaj Katyal Ro iHnusc No, 223, JP Nagar,
Near Telephone Exchange, Jalandar, 144001.

.Appellants
Versus |

Punjab Urban Planning-aad-Develpment Authority (PUDA), PUDA
Bhawan, Scctor -62, SAS Nagar, Mohali. |

| ... Respondent

B
|
5 |
\._ I '_"L:.._'a- Tlltl_._'_"'_'_la--:.
Place: Chandigarh (MANJU GOYAL)
Date:14.10,2020 ADVOCATE

COUNSEL 'F::m THE APPELLANTS




-

MEMO OF PARTIES
Sohan Lal S/o Kishori Lal
Taria Wio Sohan Lal

Both residents of House No. 187/8. Krishna Nagar. Jalandar, Punjab,
144001.

Appellants
Versus

Punjab Urban Plassing and Development authority (PUDA),
PUDA Bhawan, Sector -62, SAS Nagar, Mohali - 160062

...Respondent

Wosi

Place: Chandigarh (MANIU GOYAL)
Date:14.10.2020 ADVOCATE
: COUNSEL'FOR THE APPELLANIS



'BEFORE THE CHAIRMAN, REAL ESTATE APPELLATE
TRIBUMAL, PUMJAE, SAS MAGAR PUMJAR-160062

Appaal No. @ L-of 2021

MEMO OF PARTIES
i

Punjab Urban Planning and Deyelopment Authority
(PUDA), PUDA- Bhawan, Sector-62, 3SAS5 Hagar (Mohali)

-160062 . s cAppellant

Versus

———

T

1. Om Parkash, MNew Parkash |Avenue, Kapurthala
Punjab.

%. Pawan Kumar, New Parkash | Avenue, Kapurthala
Punjab. |

3. Seema, New Parkash Avenue, ?ﬂpurthala Punjab.

4. Dimple, Hew Parkash Avenie,| Kapurthala Punjab.
. Aaeh

&. Real Estate Regulatory Ruthﬂrity{*First Floor,
Plat MNo.3, Block-B, Madhya |Marg, Sector-18/4,

Chandigarh-160018. . ..Respondents
Place: SAS MNagar {Ralwinder Singh]
Date: 2%.01.2021 Mdvocata

counsdl for: the Appellant




BEFORE THE CHAIRMAN, REAL ESTATE APPELLATE
TRIBUNAL. PUNJAB, SAS NAGAR PUNJAB-160062

Appeal No.ofof 202:’

MEMO OF PARTIES
I

Purjab Urban Planning and Development Authority (PUDA),
PUDA Bhawan Sector-62 SAS| Nagar (Mohal) -180062
Appetan

Wersus

R
T

1 Handeep Katyal and

2 Armit Katyal both residents |of 223, J P Nagar, Near
Telephone Exchange. Jalandhar, Punjab-144001

Pu'l"l"g,.cﬁ
3 Real Estate Regulatory Authhrrty* First Floor, Plot No.3

Block-B. Madhya Marg. EE-::mni‘lE-s'.&. Chandigarh-160018

(i,

Place SAS Nagar {Bhupinder Sigh)
Date 260712021 Advocate
Counsel far the Appellant

Hazpandents




hppeal No. oYy of 2020

MEMO OF FARTIES

puniab Urban Planning and Development sutherity
{BUDRAY , PUDA Bhawamn, gector-62, SAS Hagsr (Mohalll
~-160062 .. .Appellant

Versus

e e T

1"‘-

1. Sphan Lal and

e smt. Tania, both residents of # 187/8, EKrishmna

Magar, Jalandhar, Punjab-14400L. DP"/—

m > eb
3. Real Estate Regulatory ngitharitJ, First Floor,
' r

plot HNe.3, Block-B, Madhyg Marg, Sector—1B/A,

Chandigarh=-160018. . . « Respondents
Place: SAS Nagar [Ehupindﬂr\;;—r}qh:l
Date: 29.01.2021 Advocate

Counsel for the Appellant




BEFORE THE REAL ESTATE APPELLATE TRIBUNAL, PUNJAB

AT CHANDIGARH

APPEAL NO. 249 OF 2020 " APPEAL NO. 250 OF 2020 |
Om Parkash S/o Kishori Lal & Ors. Sandeep Katyal /o Sh. Ram Bhaj Katval |
VERSUS and anz.
PUDA, Jalandhar ', VERSUS |
PUDA, Jalandhar
APPEAL NO. 251 OF 2020 | APPLICATION NO.2 OF 2021
Sohan Lal S/o Kishori Lal & anr. AND APPEAL NO. 02 OF 2021
VERSUS FUNJAB URBAN PLANNING AND
PUDA, Jalandhar DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (FUDA),
VERSUS
OM PARKASH AND ORS. i
. — |
APPLICATION NO. 3 OF 2021 APPLICATION NO.04 OF 2021
AND APPEAL NO. 03 OF 2021 | AND APPEAL NO. 04 OF 2021 |
PUNJAB URBAN PLANNING AND | PUNJAB URBAN PLANNING AND
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (PUDA), | DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (FULA), |
VERSUS VERSUS
Sandeep Katyal and ors Sohan Lal and Ors.
a "ob s
E o
Present: Mr. Balwinder Singh, Advocate for the
PUDA /promoter.
Ms. Manju Goyal, Advocate for the
complainant/allottee.
CORAM: JUSTICE MAHESH GROVER IRE"#‘D.], CHAIRMAN

SH. S.K. GARG DISTT & SESSIONS JUDGE
(RETD.), MEMBER (JUDICIAL)

ER. ASHOK KUMAR GARG, CHIEF ENGINEER
(RETD.), MEMBER (ADMN./ TECH.)

JUDGMENT: (JUSTICE MAHESH GROVER (RETD.), CHAIRMAN)

1. By this order we will dispose Appeal No.249 of 2020,
Appeal No. 250 of 2020, Appeal No.251 of 2020, preferred

by the complainant(s) and Appeal No.02 of 2021, Appeal



APPEAL NO. 249 OF 2020 TO APPEAL NO. 251 OF 2020
APPEAL NO.02 OF 2021 TO APPEAL NO.04 OF 2021

2 |
No.03 of 2021 and Appeal No.04 of 2021 preferred by the
PUDA/Promoter against the same inlpJ@ﬁ arder of the

Authority dated 28.07.2020,

2. In view of the primary controversy raised before us in
these cases, the facts of which though peculiar to each of
them, yet the difference would not hold much

significance as we have already settled these issuc in

Appeal No.230 of 2020 titled as Inderjeet Mohan Kaur
|

Versus The Chief Administrator, GMADA.

3. The common thread that runs through all the appeals is
|

the time schedule for depositing instalments as reflected

in the individual allotment letters. The time schedule

mentioned in Appeal No.249 of 2020 is ;E:xtrat‘ted below:-

Instalment | Due Date | Principal Interest | | Total amount payable

1 2 3 N | . B R
1= 18052017 | 151587500 | 727620.00 2243495.00
2nd 18112017 | 151587500 | 636668.00 215254300
el 18.052018 | 151587500 | 5453715.00 2061590.00
4 1811.2018 | 1515875.00 | 454763.00 1970638.001
5 18052019 | 151587500 | 26381000 187968500
Pt TN 18112019 | 151587500 | 27283800 1788733.00
rf,_f__t ol LN 18.05.2020 | 1515875.00 | 181905.00 189778000
ity B 18112020 | 1515875.00 | 90953.00 160682800
\-4_ s = Total | 1212700000 | 327429200 15401298.00

4. It is pertinent to mention here that the amount to be
deposited by each individual was de’lpE.-ndaﬂt upon the
|

total price of the unit applied for and therefore is different



APPEAL NO. 249 OF 2020 TO APPEAL NQ. 251 OF 2020
APPEAL NO.02 OF 2021 TO APPEAL NO.0D4 OF 2021

3

in the case of each allottee. In any ﬁ;ase, it does not
impact the commonality of issues. The payments which
was made by each of the allottees whu:ﬁe cases are been
discussed are given against the facts uf each individual
case. It is also necessary to state here 'l:!hat the allotment
letter in each case gave out the date | of possession as
*within 90 days of the issue of allotment letter”. For the
purpose of reference, the same is extracted below:-

“Possession of the plot shall be handed over o

the allottee within 90 days ﬂf issue of allotment

letter, If possession is not zaﬁ:en by the allottee

within the stipulated period, fr shall be deemed
to have been handed over on the due date.”

5. It is evident that such a Clause of deemed possession

was unilateral in character.
6. The facts are as below:-

APPEAL NO.249 OF 2020

- ’? The appellant applied for commercial si,ite measuring 147
x”lir:'} Zlhll'hs.q vards vide auction held on 18.11.2016 and was
/allntted SCO 19 at the rate of Rs.1,10,000/- per sq.
meter. The total price came to Es.l,ﬁl,?ﬂ,ﬂﬂﬂf— + 2%

Cancer Cess out of which a payment of Rs.40,42,500/-

was made before the allotment letter was 1ssued by way

of 25% of the price of the plot as per requirement.



APPEAL NO. 249 OF 2020 TO APPEAL NO. 251 OF 2020

APPEAL NO.02 OF 2021 TO APPEAL NO.04 OF 2021

a

|
Besides that 2% of the prices has also been paid as

Cancer Cess, -

|
On 22.03.2017, an allotment letter Wﬂlﬁ- issued with an

assurance thal possession would be heimdcd over withirl
90 days thereof. Clause 3 of this letter contemplated
rebate of 10% in case lump-sum pia_j'ment is made.
Although this date of possession mﬂ:ﬁln 90 days i.e. by
20.06,2017 was given out in the allotment letter, it
apparently was in contravention 'l:-:JnI the terms and
conditions of the brochure. Fnaaessin%n was offered on

26.08.2019 after a delay of almost t':-}c: years, which is

not disputed. So far as the remainjnJ; 75% of the sale

’ . X | .
consideration is concerned the same was required to be

paid by the allottees as per the table below:-

‘_l;tnl_l;unﬂtﬁlilllelu Ee;_ﬂl-: i) of the allotment letier | P:}'m:ut_ﬂnd;

| No.

Principal | Interest Total DuecDate | | Date | Amouni 3

15,15.875 727,620 | 2243495 18.052017 | 16052017 [ 1516000

15,15,875 b,36,668 | 21,52,543 | 18.11.2017 | 17.11.2017 | 1516,000

15,15,875 | 545715 | 20,61,590 | 18.05.2018 16052018 1516000
15,15,875 | 4,548,763 | 19,70,638 | 18112018 | 15112018 | 15,16,000

15,15.875 | 3,63,810 | 1879685 | 18052010 | J7.05.2019 | 54,79,000

| 1515875 272,858 | 1788733 | 18.11.2019 | - |
1515875 | L1305 | 1697780 | 183.052020 | 1 =
15,15,875 90051 | 1606828 18112020 |

1] 12127000 | 32,74291 | 15401292 | L1 | 1,15.43.000

9,

The complaint was filed in Form-M resulting in the

impugned order.




APPEAL NO. 249 OF 2020 TO APPEAL NQO. 251 OF 2020
APPEAL NO.02 OF 2021 TO APPEAL NO.04 OF 2021

5

APPEAL NO. 250 OF 2020

10. The commercial site applied for by the appellant in this

11.

case was of 147 sq. yards (@ Rs.l,iS.iED;’— per sq. meter
totaling Rs.1,73,82,750/- + 2% Canct;r cess out of which
Rs.43,45,688/- + 2% Cancer cess was paid as 25% of the
price of the lot. Allotment letter was issued on
22.03.2017, assuring possession within 90 days and 10%
rebate if lump sum payment was made. Although the
applicant was Smt. Asha Katyal, she sought transfer of
the plot in name of hlﬂr SOTS EEIHEIEE';]'J Katyval and Amit

Katyal.

The possession was offered belatedly on 26.08.2019, even

' .?'-.ﬁlhuugh the appellants had made substantial payment as

/seen from the letter dated 17.05.2018. The respondents

demanded interest from the appellants resulting in the
complaint, fructifving into the impugned order. However,
as per the case of the cross appellant (PUDA) the allottees
have made the payment of remaining 75% of the amount

as per the following table :-



APPEAL NO. 249 OF 2020 TO APPEAL NO. 251 OF 2020
AFPPEAL NO.02 OF 2021 TO APPEAL NJlD.M OF 2021

6 |
................. |
" Instaliments due as per clause 3(il) of the allotment letter || Payment made
| Ne. Primcipul Imterest | Total Doe Diate | Elnle o Amu nt
[ 1* 16,209,633 | 782224 | 2411857 | 18.05.2017 || 17.053017 | 24,11.857
1 16.20,633 684,446 2314079 | 18.11.2017 [ 24.05.2017 8,50,000
- g 16,20,633 | 586,668 22.16,301 18.05.2018 || 17112007 | 14,64,078
4" 16.29,633 488,890 | 21,18,323 | 18.11.3018 || 17.052018 | 1.65.679
g 16,29,633 | 391,112 | 20,220,745 | 18.05.2019 || 18052018 | 73.30.630
a" 16,29,633 | 293334 19,22,967 | 18.11.2019 ]
T 1629632 | 195556 |  18,25.188 | 18.05.2020 y
B 16,19.632 | 97,778 | 17.27.410 [ 18.11.2020 =
| Total | 13037062 | 35.1&.11{!3 ,ﬁ,ﬁ":'f,uﬁl & 1,12.22.245

APFPEAL NO. 251 OF 2020

12,

I
The appellants applied for a commercial site measuring

147 sq. yards in auction held on 18.11.2016 and were

|
allotted site No.19 at the rate Rs.1,08,200/- per sq. meter

totaling Rs.1,59,05,400/- out of whiifh Rs.39,76,351/-

was paid at the time of issuance of E.'[iﬂr_tnﬂm letter being
i

25% of the sale price. Allotment lefter was issued on
i

22.03.2017 assuring possession within 90 days, which
I

was, however, offered on EE.BE.EDI‘E?, even though the

"-"appeliants had made substantial paﬁ'nﬂnl amounting to

Rs.1,57,02,990/-, The respondents cantinued to demand
interest resulting in the complaint and subsequently the
impugned order. The details of pa}ninent made by the

appellant (Sohan Lal) is as under:




I
APPEAL NO. 249 OF 2020 TO APPEAL NO| 251 OF 2020
APPEAL NO.02 OF 2021 TO APPEAL NO.04 OF 2021

. |
| Installments due as per clause 3(if) of the allotment letter || Payment made |
|_]"'Tu. | Principal Interest | Total Due Date | _IDiu* it Amount |
1™ 1 "14.91,131 715744 | 2206,875 | 18052017 | 17052017 | 1491135
2% | 148113 626275 2117406 | 18112017 | |9'g5g_l:_+_lj 74,000 |
3 14,91.131 536,808 | 2027939 | 18052018 17112017 | 1491132
|4 14.91,131 447340 | 1938471 18112018 | 16052018 | 1491132
5" 14.01,131 137872 18.49,003 | 18052019 | 16.11.2018 | 14,91,132
6" | 1491,131 268404 17,56535 | 18112019 ; 16.05.2019 | 53.70,000 |
™ I:4 81,131 | 178,936 16.70,067 | 18052020 | |
[ e 14,91,132 30468 |  15,80,600 | 18112020 @ | 4
 Total | 11929048 |  3220,847 1514989 | 1,14,08,531
13. The respondents have filed the cross ap'pe:alﬂ chaﬂenging
the impugned order. |
14. The Authority after consideration of the complainants’

and the stand of the respondents d:i.l‘ﬁEfL‘d as follows:-

1.

1i.

|
|
The respondent shall hand over possession of

the plot within 30 days of Erhﬂ-: order without
any demand for payment cr_r interest from the
allottee subject to the ﬂimdinﬂn' that the
principal amount, claimed to huue been paid by
the complainant(s) [(after !1 0% discount aof
balance amount] actually | tallies with the
principal amount of Rs.1,61,70,000/ - as per the
allotment letter.

No interest shall be ;I:rayabte by the
complainant({s| in respect of !in,smtmems of the
plot as per reuvised poli of PUDA dated
31.12.2015 and terms and conditions
mentioned at point No.7 under the hem-iing price
and mode of payment of the brochure.




APPEAL NO. 249 OF 2020 TO APPEAL NO. 251 OF 2020
APPEAL NO.02 OF 2021 TO APPEAL NO.04 OF 2021

1.

1v.

vii.

Interest paid by the complainantys), if any, shall
be refunded to them.

The respondent shall pay interest as provided
in Section 18(1) proviso tulo of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development] Act, 2016 read
with Rule 16 of the Punjab State Real Estate
(Regulation & Development) Rules, 2017 w.e.f
17.05.2019 fe. the date on which complete
payment of principal amount was made il
20.08.2019 ie. the dﬂtel by which offer of
possession was made. |

the complainantfs) shall take over possession
within 15 days of issuance of NDC by the
respondent based on this order.

The period of 3 years for construction shall he
calculated from 26.08.2019 ie. the date by

which offer of possession| was made to the
complainant(s),

No other relief is qwarded.*

15. The grievance of the appellant is directed against the

. aforesaid directions of the Authority. It has been averred

‘that the statutory interest ought to be available to the

appellants for the entire period for more than three years

for delayed possession.



APPEAL NO. 249 OF 2020 TO APPEAL NO. 251 OF 2020
APPEAL NO.02 OF 2021 TO APPEAL NO.04 OF 2021

16,

17,

18,

9

The respondents in turn plead that| they are entitled to
interest since no installments were paid till 17.05.2019
when concededly substantial amuun;r was paid but from
the date of issuance of allotment let};er till date the final
payment was made, the appellants were required to

adhere (o the payment schedule and deposit the

instalments along with interest.

To this argument, the learned counsgel for the appellant
has referred to the Policy of the State Government dated
31.12.2015, envisaging that no interest shall be paid by

the allottee in case of delayed payment.

We have heard the learned counsel fﬁ:nr the parties and
|

are of the opinion that the controversy is squarely

covered by the ratio of the judgment| rendered by us in

Appeal No.230 of 2020 titled as Inderjeet Mohan Kaur

Versus The Chief Administrator, GMADA, wherein we

have held as below:-

14. The policy dated 02.01.201 7 contained in the letter of
the Government dated 15.02.20017 has ostensibly



APPEAL NO. 249 OF 2020 TO APPEAL NO. 251 OF 2020
APPEAL NO.02 OF 2021 TO APPEAL NO.04 OF 2021

15,

16,

I7.

10

been framed pursuant to the directions of the Hon'ble
Punjab and Haryana High Court in CWP No. 4108 af
2016. '

We are at pains to remind ourselves thal the
appellant had approached the Authority under the
Real Estale {Reguliation and Deuéiﬂpmentj Act, 2016
Jor his primary grievance of a delayed possession
and consequently levy of interest|and penalty by the
respondents upon his failure 5m adhere to 1the
schedule.

The grievance if analyzed is |not complex, The
allottee, who has made a substantial payment
expects an adherence by the resp;:mdenta to abide by
the promised schedule of pﬂ-ﬁiﬁ&&ﬂmn and upon
failure to do so, questions the verfy Justification of the
developer to demand payments ff‘am him as also the
interest on such delayed payments and imposition of
penalty. :
Since the appellant has Emfli*.?{i of a statutory
remedy, the reliefs that the Authority under the Act
ecan grant would necessarily hm.ve to be restricted to
the ones available under the statute. The waiver of
interest or grant thereof in terms éﬂf the policy by the
State Government would not ipse facto bind the
Authority to disentitle any relief available to any
allottee under the Act. However, it does not prevent
the Authority from taking a holistic view and
moulding the relief to an allottee to avoid an unjust

enrichment or an unexpected windfall to him.



APPEAL NO. 249 OF 2020 TO APPEAL NO. 251 OF 2020
APPEAL NO.02 OF 2021 TO APPEAL NO.04 OF 2021

18,

19,

20.

11 |

A perusal of the judgment of the Hon’ble Punjab and
Haryana High Court referred to in the policy framed
by the Government reveals that there are certain
directions given to the State to | deal with situations
where the public bodies do not stand advantaged for
their own defaults at the expfnse of the allottee.
Since the Government framed the policy ostensibly,

as a measure of compliance of th_e directions given by
the Haon'ble High Court it wﬂui'.'::i‘ purely be in their
domain to apply it while gmntmg a benefit to an
allottee. This however, does not preeclude or restrict
the allottee’s right to approach the Authority under
the Act for redressal of his gﬁémnc&; since it is a
statutory remedy,

The Authority in turn would have no jurisdiction to
enforce the policy of a Gcrvemm%nt as it is bound to
deal with the matters before it sén‘cﬂy in terms of the
powers that flow from the statut;a- Le. RERA Act. It is
purely in the domain of the Gméemment to apply or
ot 1o apply a policy which Shﬂh be independent of
the reliefs available to an aggrieved person under the
Act. It matters not that the policy, the benefit of which
an allottee claims, somewhat encapsulates the spirit
of the Act in protecting an allottee from an unjust
action of the developer or promoter, which in this
case happens to be a public body,

Likewise, we as an Appellate Authority would have
no such power to issue mandm‘e%: to enforee a policy
of the Government but n.uth%ng precludes the
Authority or for that purpase thel Appellate Tribunal
to take into consideration a fact of a benefit granted



APPEAL NO. 249 OF 2020 TO APPEAL NO. 251 OF 2020
APPEAL NO.02 OF 2021 TO APPEAL NO.04 OF 2021

19,

20,

21.

12

under any poliey of the Government and deal with it
appropriately while deciding the issues brought
before it.

Therefore, any plea by the appell.fants (allottees) that
respondent (PUDA) was bound to make the payments

regarding interest in terms of l'_H:E policy would hbe

unsustainable.

From the tables referred above it ;i-ﬂlﬂﬁdﬂn‘t that the
appellants (allottees) neither p&ul:l the full amount
towards principal nor paid any paj.'mﬁi:nt towards interest,
which they were bhound ‘to pay asé no relief qua the

interest has been given to them in the allotment letter.

After the enforcement of the Real Estate Regulation and
Development Act, 2016, its provisions bind both the
promoter and the allottee alike. Sedtion 18 of the Act
defines the acts and rights of the allq:‘ttee, in case of any
default by the promoter. The provisions of the Act are
adequately supported by Rule 8(1) of the Rules
mandating an agreement as referred to in the language of

Section 13(2) of the Act. Thus we have observed in the



APPEAL NO. 249 OF 2020 TO APPEAL NO. 251 OF 2020
APPEAL NO.02 OF 2021 TO APPEAL NO.04 OF 2021

13

said judgment of Inderjeet Mohan Kaur [supra) as

below:-

18. Section 18(1) of the Act, defines the rights and
remedies available to an allottee in the event of a

default by the promoter and since it 1s one that is like
frequently or likely to be invoked we deem it
appropriate (o extract hereinbelow:-

(1}

(a)

(b)

If the promoter fails to ::ﬂm,t::liete or is unable to
give possession of an apartment, plot or
building, —

in accordance wsith the terms of the agreement
Jor sale or, as the case mﬂyl be, duly completed
by the date specified therein; or

due to discontinuance of his business as a
developer on account df suspension or
revocation of the registration under this Act or

for any other reason, |

he shall be liable on demam:'! to the allottees, in
case the allottee wishes to withdraw from the
project, without prefudice to any other remedy
available, to return the amatnt received by him
in respect of that apartment, plot, building, as
the case may be, with interest at such rate as
may be prescribed in this behalf including
compensation in the mannern as provided under
this Act:

Provided that where an allottee does not intend
to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid,



APPEAL NO. 249 OF 2020 TO APPEAL NO. 251 OF 2020
APPEAL NO.02 OF 2021 TO APPEAL NO.04 OF 2021

14

|
by the promoter, interest for every m._unr.h af
delay, till the handing over n_-b" the possession, at

such rate as may be prescribed.

27, The Act is ably supported by H‘u!i.fes and Rule 8(1),
prowides that the agreement reﬁ_zrred to i Sechion
13(2) of the Act, shall be in Form|'Q' and Clause 7.3
af which provides that on failure qf allottee to pay the

installment as per schedule gwer.', in allotment letter,
apart from paying the interest on the delayed
amount, the possession of the p!fntf apartment shall
be extended to the extent of period of delay in paying
the defaulted amount. Clause| 7.3 is extracted
hereinbelow; - |

7.3

I
Fatlure of Allottee io (ke Possession of

Apartment/Plot.- Upon re;:e:'vfng a writlen
intimation from the Prnmcrref as per clause 7.2,
the Allottee shall take possession of the
Apartment/ Plot from the Promoter by executing
necessary indemnities, undéermh:mgs arud such
other documentation as Qresm'fbed in this
Agreement, and the Pramoter shall give
possession of the Apm‘[mﬁnr,!r‘ Plot to the allotiee.
In case the Allottee fails o take possession
within the time provided in clause 7.2, such
Allottee shall continue to| be liable to pay
maintenance charges as applicable, On failure
af allottee to pay the installment as per
schedule given in allotment letter, apart from
paying the interest on the delayed amount, the
possession of the plot/apartment shall be



APPEAL NO. 249 OF 2020 TO APPEAL NO. 251 OF 2020
APPEAL NO.02 OF 2021 TO APPEAL NO.04 OF 2021

28.

15 |

extended to the extent of benﬂd of delay in
paying the defaulted amount.

Clause 9.1 of the Form Q' read with its clause 9.2(i)
provides that if the promoter fails|to provide ready to
mave in possession (‘ready to ml,::rue in possession”
means that the apartment shau! be in a habitable
condition which is complete in all ;respecrs and as per
the completion/occupancy certificate issued by the
competent authority) of the ﬂp{?rm.entfpmt to the
allottee within the time period 'tspemﬁed, then the
allottee is entitled to stop making further payments to
the promoter as demanded by Ihe! promoter; and that
if the aliottee stops making pay.-%tems, the promoter
shall correct the situation bly completing the
construction milestones and m!ﬂy thereafter, the
aliottee will be required to make the next payment
without any penal interest. Clause 9.1 and 9.2 is
extracted hereinbelow: - |

9.1 Subject to the Force Majeure clause, the

Promoter shall be cﬂnasider@!li under a condition
of default, in the following events:-

(1) promoter fails ito prouvide |re.ﬂ_dy io move in

possession of the Apmtml,eﬂ.t,»’ Plot to the
Allottee within the time peri;ﬂlad specified. For the
purpose of this clause, iI‘Eﬂdy to move in
possession’' shall mean that the apartment shall
be in a habitable condition which is complele in
all respects and as per the completion
/occupancy certificate issued by the competent
authority; or



APPEAL NO. 249 OF 2020 TO APPEAL NO. 251 OF 2020
APPEAL NO.02 OF 2021 TO APPEAL NO.04 OF 2021

(i)

16

discontinuance of the Promofers business as a
developer on account of suspension or
revocation of his registration under the
provisions of the Act or the rules or regulations
made thereunder.

9.2 In case of default by Promoter under the conditions
listed above, the Allottee is entitled to the following:-

th

(i)

stap making further payments to the Promoter
as demanded by the P?‘Umﬁ!-l!E'r. If the Allottee
stops making payments, the Promoter shall
correct the situdation !:-*y; completing the
construction milestones and iﬂl'ﬂy thereajter, the
Allottee will be required to make the next
payment without any penal interest; or

the Allottee shall have the option of terminafing
the Agreement in which r::ascl- the Promoter shall
be liable fo refund the Enﬁ':-“eé money paid by the
Allottee under any head whatsoever towards
the purchase of the apartment/plot, along with
interest at the rate specified|in the Rules within

ninety days of receiving the termination notice:

Provided that where an Allottee does not intend
to withdraw from the project or terminate the
Agreement, he shall be paid, by the promoter,
interest at the rate specified in the Rules, for
every month of delay till the handing over of the
passession of the Apartmﬂnﬂf Plot

29. Euvidently non-execution of an agreement to sell in
terms of Section 13 (1) has seriously imperilled the

rights of an allottee. This is an issue that we have



By

APPEAL NO. 249 OF 2020 TO APPEAL NO. 251 OF 2020
APPEAL NO.02 OF 2021 TO APPEAL NO.04 OF 2021

17

repeatediy been confronted with i.e. where the public
body such as PUDA and GMADA, to name a few
have been offering plots/flats while executing
development projects without executing agreement to
sell upon receiving 10% of the amount or even 25% of
the total price. H is appar&nté that these public
authorities are in violation of the provisions of RERA
Act. We therefore direct the Autharity under the Act to
take appropriate steps including initiating action
contemplated wunder Secfion @7 against such
promoters, who are in default in| complying with the
provisions of the Act. Section |7 (1} fa), (b), are
extracted hereinbelot:- |

(1) The Authority may, on receipt of a complaint or
suo motu in  this behalf or on the
recommendation of the tﬂmmetent authority,
revoke the registration granted under section 5,
after being satisfied that- |

fa) the promoter makes default in doing anything
requared by or under this Act or the rules or the
regulations made thereunder:

(b} the promoter wviolates any of the terms or
conditions of the approval given by the
competent authority;

() the promoter is involved in|any kind of unfair
practice or irregularities.

We are sanguine that steps would have been taken by the

Authority to ensure that the public bodies have taken



APPEAL NO. 249 OF 2020 TO APPEAL NO. 251 OF 2020
APPEAL NO.02 OF 2021 TO APPEAL NO.04 OF 2021

22,

18

note of our observation and taken steps to execute the

agreement in terms of Section 13(1) of the Act.

A perusal of the tables given in para ;I‘-ic.-r. 08, 11 and 12
would show that the appellant of appeal No. 249, appeal
No. 250 and appeal No. 251 respectively have not paid
the entire principal amount. Neither I:'hey have paid any
amount towards the interest so they jare liable to make
the payment due towards the prineipal as well as interest
to the respondents as per the terms of the allotment
letter. Whereas they certainly are entitled to the benefit of

Section 18 for the delayed possession. |

23. Consequently the appeals are disposed of with the

followings directions:-

(i The appellants shall be entitled to interest as
provided in Section 18(l) proviso Il of the Real
Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 read
with Rule 16 of the Punjab |State Real Estate

(Regulation and Development] Rules, 2017 from the



APPEAL NO. 249 OF 2020 TO APPEAL NO. 251 OF 2020
APPEAL NO.02 OF 2021 TO APPEAL NQ.04 OF 2021

19

date when 25% amount was deposited till the date

of actual possession.

I
(i) The allottees would be entitled to the benefit of

interest as above, but would have to pay interest for
the delayed payment, in accordance with allotment
letter. However, we make it clear that three vears
period shall be reckoned from the date when the

appellant was given the possession by the PUDA,

24. The appeals of the allottees are allowed as above.

= = . [ : i
ﬁb'ﬂﬂE H._@.HEEH EERD‘U'ER (RETD.)
_CHAIRMAN

S GaAR %:-F GE (RETD.)
P@mmmmg views H&ﬂ%};@x{ﬁ ey

ER.. ASHOK KUMAR EﬂREr C.E. (RETD.),
MEMBER (ADMINISTRATIVE/TECHNICAL)

a2 -
ﬁl‘y 14,2022 L Cartified To By Trug
! byt " Rea Extiie Appehele

[u) ?,_,\ ﬁq\?.ﬂ?_ £



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of
2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2021

Page 1A of 33

BEFORE THE REAL ESTATE APPELLATE TRIBUNAL,
PUNJAB AT CHANDIGARH

APPEAL NO. 249 OF 2020
Om Prakash S/o Kishori Lal
Pawan Kumar S/o Om Prakash
Seema W/o Om Prakash
Dimple D/o Om Prakash
All residents of New Prakash Avenue, Kapurthala.

ol ik

.....Appellants

Versus
Punjab Urban Planning and Development Authority (PUDA), PUDA
Bhawan, Sector-62, SAS Nagar, Mohali - 160062.
: ....Respondent

APPEAL NO. 250 OF 2020
1. Sandeep Katyal
2. Amit Katyal
Both sons of Sh. Ram Bhaj Katyal R/o House No. 223, JP Nagar,
Near Telephone Exchange, Jalandhar, 144001.
.....appellants
Versus
Punjab Urban Planning and Development Authority (PUDA), PUDA
Bhawan, Sector -62, SAS Nagar, Mohali.
....Respondent

APPEAL NO. 251 OF 2020
1. Sohan Lal S/o Kishori Lal
2. ‘Tania W/o Sohan Lal
Both residents of House No. 187/8, Krishna Nagar, Jalandhar,
Punijab, 144001,
.. Appellants
Versus
_Punjab Urban Planning and Development Authority (PUDA), PUDA
" Bhawin, Sector -62, SAS Nagar, Mohali - 160062.
i . ....Respondent
5| APPEAL NO. 13 OF 2021

1.~ Bhupinder Paul Juneja son of Nand Lal Juneja

“2.0 " “Anshul Juneja S/o Sh. V.P. Juneja (as corrected in terms of order

dated 13.10,2020 of the Real Estate Regummriy Authority, Punjab)
Both residents of House No. 128, Shakti Nagar, Jalandhar.
.....Appellants
Versus
PUDA, Jalandhar, the Chief Administrator, PUDA, PUDA Bhawan,
Sector -62, SAS Nagar, Mohali



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of
2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No, 13 of 2021

Page 2A of 33
....Respondent

APPEAL NO. 2 OF 2021
Punjab Urban Planning and Development Authority (PUDA), PUDA
Bhawan, Sector-62, SAS Nagar (Mohali) - 160062
Appellant
Versus
Om Prakash, New Prakash Avenue, Kapurthala, Punjab.
Pawan Kumar, New Prakash Avenue, Kapurthala, Punjab.
Seema, New Prakash Avenue, Kapurthala, Punjab.
Dimple, New Prakash Avenue, Kapurthala, Punjab.
Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Punjab, First Floor, Plot No. 3,
Block-B, Madhya Marg, Sector-18/A, Chandigarh -160018.
....Respondents

LR e L

APPEAL NO. 3 OF 2021 |
Punjab Urban Planning and Development Authority (PUDAJ, PUDA
Bhawan, Sector-62, SAS Nagar (Mohali) -160062

Versus
Sandeep Katyal and
Amit Katyal both residents of 223, JL.P Nagar, Near Telephone
Exchange, Jalandhar, Punjab-144001.
3.  Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Punjab, First Floor, Plot No. 3,
Black-B, Madhya Marg, Sector-18/A, Chandigarh-160018.
' ....Respondents

Pl =

APPEAL NO. 4 OF 2021
Punjab Urban Planning and Development Authority (PUDA), PUDA
Bhawan, Sector-62, SAS Nagar (Mohali) -160062
... Appellant
Versus
1. SchanLal and
2, Smt. Tania, both residents of # 187/8, Krishna Nagar, Jalandhar,
20 Punjab-144001.
3., Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Punjab, First Floor, Plot No. 3;
' Block-B, Madhya Marg, Sector-18/A, Chandigarh-160018.
=/ ....Respondents
s APPEAL NO.5 OF 2021 |
Punjab Urban Planning and Development Authority (PUDA), PUDA
Bhawan, Sector-62, SAS Nagar (Mohali) -160062
oAppellant
Versus
1. Bhupinder Paul Juneja, # 128, Shakti Nagar, Jalandhar, Punjab-
144001



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No, 2 of
2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2021

Page 3A of 33

2. Anshul Juneja, # 128, Shakti Nagar, Jalandhar, Punjab-144001 (as
corrected in terms of order dated 13.10.2020 of the Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Punjab)

3. Real Estate Regulatory Authority, First Floor, Plot No. 3,
Block-B, Madhva Marg, Sector-18/A, Chandigarh-160018.

. ... Respondents

Present: Ms. Manju Goyal, Advocate for the appellant.
Mr, Balwinder Singh, Advocate for the respondent
QUORUM: JUSTICE MAHESH GROVER (RETD.), CHAIRMAN
SH. SK. GARG DISTT. & SESSIONS JUDGE (RETD.),
MEMBER (JUDICIAL)
ER. ASHOK KUMAR GARG, CHIEF ENGINEER (RETD.),
MEMBER (ADMN./ TECH.)

JUDGMENT: (ER. ASHOK KUMAR GARG, CHIEF ENGINEER
(RETD.), MEMBER (ADMN./TECH.) - HIS VIEW)

1. By this common order, I shall dispose off above mentioned eight
appeals, out of which four, bearing Appeal No. 249 of 2020 (Om
Parkah and others versus Punjab Urban Planning and
Development Authority), Appeal No. 250 of 2020 (Sandeep
Katyal and another versus Punjab Urban Planning and
Development Authority), Appeal No. 251 of 2020 (Sohan Lal
and another versus Punjab Urban Planning and Development
Authority) and Appeal No. 13 of 2021 (Bhupinder Pal Juneja
and another versus Punjab Urban Planning and Development
Authority), have been filed by the allottee(s) and the remaining
.[nuz-‘;._l.'j]Earing Appeal No. 2 of 2021 (Punjab Urban Planning and

' I‘lwﬁnpment Authority versus Om Parkah and others), Appeal
No. 3 of 2021 (Punjab Urban Planning and Development
Authority versus Sandeep Katyal and others), Appeal No. 4 of
2021 (Punjab Urban Planning and Development Authority



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of

~a

2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2021
Page 4A of 33

versus Sohan Lal and others) and Appeal No. S of 2021 (Punjab
Urban Planning and Development Authority versus Bhupinder
Pal Juneja and others), have been filed by the promoters against
four orders dated 28.07.2020, 28.07.2020, 28.07.2020 and
06.10.2020/13.10.2020 passed by Sh. Samjeev Gupta, Member of
the Real Estate Regulatory Authority Punjab {!mreinafrer referred
to as the Authority) in four complaints bearing GC No. 1508 of
2019, 1466 of 2019, 1507 of 2019 and 1474 of 2019 filed on
24.12.2019/06.01.2020, 12.12.2019,  24.12.2019  and
21.12.2019/18.06.2020 respectively.

All these eight appeals arise from the complaints pertaining to
same project namely 'Old Jail Site, Jalandhar', similar allotment
letters all dated 22.03.2017 for allotment of SCO sites/plots each
measuring 147 square meters pursuant to their bids in the auction
held on 18.11.2016, same brochure etc. Therefore, common
judgment is hereby being given in these eight appeals.

FIRST CASE (APPEALS NO. 249 OF 2020 & 2 OF 2021):

The facts in respect of Appeal No. 249 of 2020 (Om Parkah and
others versus Punjab Urban Planning and Development
Authority) and its cross appeal bearing Appeal No. 2 of 2021
(Punjab Urban Planning and Development Authority versus

_Om Parkah and others) have been discussed in detail in this case,

out of which the common ones shall not be repeated while

discussing other three cases hereinafter.

The allottees-complainants filed their complaint bearing GC No.
1508 of 2019 on 24.12.2019/06.01.2020 against PUDA
(hereinafter referred to as the promoter) in Form ‘M’ before the

Authority under Section 31 of the Real Estate Regulation and



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal Neo. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of

2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No, 13 of 2021
Page 5A of 33

Development Act, 2016 (hereinafter referred to as the Act) and
Rule 36(1) of the Punjab State Real Estate Regulation and
Development Rules, 2017 (hereinafter referreéf to as the Rules),
wherein they have inter alia alleged (i) that possesion of the plot
allotted to allottees was to be handed over by the promoter to the
allottees within 90 days of issue of a]lat;mem letter dated
22.03.2017, but did not do so timely; (ii) that 10% rebate,
stipulated under clause’ 3(iii) of the allotment letter dated
92.03.2017, has not been given by the promoter to allottees; (iii)
that as per its policies, the promoter should not charge interest till
possession of plot is given to the allottee(s) and that no possession
is to be given to the allottee(s) until and unless all the basic

amenities are provided.

The allottees-complainants, vide their above mentioned complaint,
have prayed the Authority for directing the promoter (i) to hand
over possession to their satisfaction; (ii) to provide a fresh time
frame of three years for comstruction work from the date of
possession; (iii) to give claim of TCS; (iv) to refund the interest
charged prior to providing basic amenities mtln an interest of 18%;
(v) to pay interest for every month of delay till the handing over of
possession; and (vi) to impose penalty on the promoter for non-

compliance of the provisions of the Act.

After considering the reply dated 27.05.2020 of the promoter to the
complaint bearing GC No. 1508 of 2019 and the arguments of the

“parties before it, the Authority passed order dated 28.07.2020, the

concluding and operative parts of which read as under:-

“Based on the above, the following can hfe concluded:-



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of
2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No, 13 of 2021

Page 6A of 33

1. The brochure before the auction clearly stated that
no interest shall be charged from the|allottees till
the offer of possession/deerned possession.

2. Possession was proposed to be offered within 1
year, as per the brochure.

3. Possession was to be given 25% | against the
payment.

4. The revised policy in regards to “auction of
undeveloped sites-exemption from \payment of
interest till possession” clearly stipulated that no
interest shall be charged from the allottee till the
site is ready for possession. .

5. The respondent unilaterally reduced the period for
possession of plot from 1 year to 90 days without
taking into consideration the actual progress of
the development works at the site.

6. The respondent made an offer of possession on
26.08.2019 i.e. almost 2 years and 9 months after
the date of auction and approximately 2 year 5
months after the date of issuance of allotment
letter with specified possession to be handed over
within 90 days. The respondent has been issuing
notices for payment of balance amount based on
calculation of interest of all the instalments as
mentioned in the allotment letter although the
complainant(s) claims that they had made the
entire payment (after claiming 10% rebate on the
balance amount) by 17.05.2019. |

Based on the merits of the case and the facts as

discussed above, the following is ordered:-

i. The respondent shall hand over possession of the
plot within 30 days of this order| without any
demand for payment of interest from the alloitee

. ~ Subject to the condition that the principal amount,
FELLATE claimed to have been paid by the complaint(s)
(after 10% discount of balance amount) actually
tallies with the principal | amount of

' Rs.1,61,70,000/- as per the allotment letter.

‘ii. No interest shall be payable by the complainant(s)
in respect of instalments of the plot as per the
revised policy of PUDA dated 31.12.2015 and
terms and conditions mentioned at point no. 7
under the heading price and mode of payment of
the brouchure.



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of

7.

2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2021
Page 7A of 33

iii. Interest paid by the complainant(s), if any, shall be
refunded to them.

iv. The respondent shall pay interest as provided in
section 18(1) proviso two of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 read with
Rule 16 of the Punjab State |Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 w.e.f.
17.05.2019 ie. the date on which complete
payment of principal amount was made (il
26.08.2019 ie the date by which offer of
possession was made.

v. The complainant(s) shall take over possession
within 15 days of issuance of NDC by the
respondent based on this order.

vi. The period of 3 years for construction shall be
calculated from 26.08.2019 i.e. the date by which
offer of possession was made to the
complainant(s).

vii. No other relief is awarded. ™

Aggrieved by the aforementioned order dated 28.07.2020 of the
Authority, both the parties filed their respective appeals before this
Tribunal. The complainants-allottees filed their appeal dated
12.10.2020 bearing Appeal No. 249 of 2020 (Om Parkah and
others versus Punjab Urban Planning and Development
Authority) and the promoter filed its appeal dated 29.01.2021
hearing Appeal No. 2 of 2021 (Punjab Urban Planning and
Development Authority versus Om Parkah and others).

The main relief sought by leamed counsel for the complainants-
allottees in their appeal and during his arguments at length before
us whereby she ultimately cited judgment dated 31.12.2021 passed
by this Tribunal in Appeal No. 230 of 2020 and Appeal No. 231 of

12020 (both titled as Inderjeet Mohan Kaur versus The Chief

Administrator, GMADA), is that the promoter-respondent be
directed to pay interest for every month of delay till the handing
over of the possesion from 22.06.2017 (i.e. from the due date of



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of
2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2021

Page BA of 33

possesion as promised under clause 4(T) of tIhE allotment letter
dated 22.03.2017) instead of “w.ef 17.05.2019 ie. the date on
which complete payment of principal amount was made”  as
allowed by the Authority as the relief (iv) in|its aforementioned
order dated 28.07.2020.

On the other hand, the learned counsel for the promoter, in its
appeal and during his arguments before us, prayed to set aside and
quash the impugned order dated 28.07.2020, inter alia on the basis
the following grounds:-

(i) that as per the payment schedule given in the allotment letter
dated 22.03.2017, if allottees opt for payment in instaliments,
then they would have to pay interest @ 12% per annum and
failure to pay the instalment timely would entail payment of
penal interest for the period of delay in payment;

(ii) that the Authority, despite noticing that possession of the plot
in question had already been offered to the allottees vide the
promoter's letter dated 26.08.2019 and is deemed to be handed
over, has unnecessarily directed the promoter to again hand

aver the possession of the plot within 30 days of the order;

(iii) that the direction of the Authority to the promoter, not to
demand payment of any interest from the allottees while
handing over possesion within 30 days of the order, is also
~ wrong because as per terms and conditions mentioned in the
- allotment letter, the allottees have been p;‘mrided option in the
allotment letter to make balance 75% payment either in

lumpsum with a rebate of 10% thereof within 60 days from

the date of allotment without interest or pay interest @ 12%



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of
2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2021

Page 9A of 33

per annum if the allottees choose to pay such balance 75%

amount in installments;

(iv) that the policy dated 31.12.2015 relied upon by the allottees
had been issued by the promoter itself (being an authority
constitited by the Government of Punjab under Section 29 of
the Punjab Regional and Town P]anningl, and Development
Act, 1995) who had also framed the scheme of allotment of
plots in question in the year 2016 and had issued allotment
letter in the year 2017; and therefore, the promoter is entitled
to charge interest on installments and penal interest for delay
in payment thereof, because the scheme framed/allotment
letter are later in point of time and therefore, would prevail
upon the policy framed prior in point of time;

(v) that the Authority has failed to distinguish the interest payable
on the delayed payment viz-a-viz interest to be paid @ 12% if
the balance 75% payment is made in installments instead

paying the same in lumpsum within 60 days without interest;

(vi) that the issuance of NDC by the promoter has got no direct
link with the handing over of possession; and

(vii) that non-payment of due instalments as per the schedule given
in the allotment letter creates impediments in the development

. of the site and also results in delay in l:lEf]iver}r of possession;
.:.'-I??aﬂd. that the Act and Rules also provide that if there is delay
‘on the part of the allottee(s) to make payment as per the
8, 'js,chedule, then the possession shall be extended to the extent

of period of delay in payment.

10. As per the brochure of the scheme, the 5CO sites No. 13 to 20 each

measuring 147.00 square meters, out of which four have been



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of
2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2021

Page 10A of 33

allotted to the allotiees concemed of the present appeals, along

with other commercial sites and residential plots have been offered

to the perspective buyers through auction held on 18.11.2016 at

Jalandhar inter-alia on following terms and conditions:-

(1)

(i1)

(iii)

The bidders were required to deposit participation fee (Rs.
3,00,000 for SCO site) before commencement of auction and
the successful bidders were to pay 10% of the total bid
amount (after adjusting the participation fee) at the fall of
hammer or within one additional working day, along with
Cancer Cess @ 2% of the bid price.

Another 15% of the bid amount was to be paid within 30
days of the auction.

Clauses 6 to 9 and 12 under the title “PRICE AND MODE
OF PAYMENT” and clause 3 under the title “USAGE AND
PERIOD FOR CONSTRUCTION” in the brochure read as
under:-

“6. The period of 30 days can be extended in case of extreme
hardship up to a maximum of 90 days (i.e. 30/60 days
more) subject to receipt of a written request from the
applicant to the Estate Officer within a period of 30 days
from the date of auction, explaining the hardship duly
supported by the requisite documents, and on a payment
of 1.5% surcharge on the due amount and 18% penal
interest for the delayed period. Allotment letter will be
issued only after the receipt of the 25% amount of the
Bid.”;

| g, a) No interest will be charged from the allottees till the

offer of possession/deemed possession.
b) Possesion is likely to be offered within one year of
the auction.
In case the allottee fails to take possesion of the plot/site
within the stipulated period, it shall be deemed to have
been handed over on the due date.”™:



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of

11.

2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2021
Page 11A of 33

“8. The balance 75% amount can be paid either in lump sum
with 5% rebate on residential plots and 10% rebate on
commercial sites on the balance 75% amount within 60
days of issue of allotment or in 7 half yearly equated
installments for residential plots and 8 half yearly
installments for commercial sites with interest @ 12%
per annum interest. First instalment will fall due at six
months from the date of auction.”;

“9. In case any instalment of part thereof is not paid by due
date, then without prejudice to any action under section
45 of the Punjab Regional and Town planning and
Development Act, 1995, 18% penal interest will be levied
for the period of delay upto 18 months, beyond which
delay shall not be condoned under any circumstances
and the plot/site shall be resumed.”;

“12.The allottee shall have no right to transfer by way of
sale, gift, or otherwise, the plot/site or any other rights,
title or interest in the said plot/site! befare execution of
conveyance deed without prior permission of the Estate
Officer, PUDA, Jalandhar and on payment of transfer
fee as applicable. Mortgage of the plot/site will also be
permitted with the prior permission of officer authorized
by the Authority.”; and

“3. The allottee will have to construct a dwelling unit within
three years from the date of possesion. The period can be
extended by the Estate Officer in ithe manner and on
payment of such fee as fixed by the authority.”

Its evident from clause 8 given in the brochure under the title
“PRICE AND MODE OF PAYMENT", which is reproduced

4@ buve that right from the beginning of the auction process, it was

made clear that the balance 75% amount can be paid either in lump

sum with 5% rebate on residential plots and 10% rebate on

commiercial sites on the balance 75% amount within 60 days of
issue of allotment or in 7 half yearly equated installments for
residential plots and B half yearly installments/ for commercial sites
with interest @ 12% per annum interest; and that first instalment

will fall due at six months from the date of auction. Thus, right



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 te Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of

12.

13.

14.

2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2021
Page 12A of 33

from beginning of the auction process, the allottees were made
well aware through the brochure of the scheme of the auction held
on 18.11.2016 that in case they opt for payment of the balance 75%
amount in installments, they were liable to pay the first installmerit
of one eighth of the such 75% amount along with interest @ 12%
per annum on said 75% amount on 18.05.2017.

As per clause 7(b) of the brochure under the title “PRICE AND
MODE OF PAYMENT”, which is reproduced above, possesion
was likely to be offered within one year of the auction i.e. by
18.11.2017 and if the allottee fails to take the possession within the
stipulated period, it would have been deemed to be handed over on
the due date. Thus, as per the brochure of the scheme, before the
due date of handing over and taking over the possession, the
payment of second installment also would have fallen due on
18.11.2017.

The complainants-allottees participated in the auction held on
18.11.2016 and their bid @ Rs.1,10,000/- per square meter for
SCO No. 19 measuring 147 square meters at Old Jail Site,
Jalandhar was accepted and an allotment letter dated 22.03.2017
was issued by the promoter to the allottees for a total price of
Rs.1,61,70,000/-,

Clause 3 titled “PAYMENT SCHEDULE AND FINANCIAL
CONDITIONS” of the allotment letter reads ag under:-

“3, - PAYMENT SCHEDULE AND FINANCIAL
-~ CONDITIONS:

i) Payment of Rs. 40,42,500/- (in words Rupees. Forty Lac
Forty Two Thousand Five Hundred Only) made by you has
already been adjusted towards initial 25% of the price of the
Plot. Besides 2% of the allotment price has also been
received as cancer cess.



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of
2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal N@. 13 of 2021

Page 13A of 33
ii) The balance amount of Rs. 1,21,27,500/-, allottee has
deposited Rs. 500/~ in advance out of 75% amount. Now the
balance 75% amount payable comes to Rs.1,21,27,000/- (Rs.
One Crore Twenty One Lac Twenty Seven Thousand Only)
being 75% of the price of plot can either be paid in lump sum
without any interest within 60 days from the issue of
allotment letter (excluding date of issue) or in 8 half yearly
equated instalments (with first instalment falling due after six
month from the date of auction) along with an interest @
12% per annum as indicated in the schedule given in below:
“Instaliment | Due Date | Principal | Interest | | Total amount payable_
i 2 3 4 : Bl

1* | 18052017 1515875.00 | 727620.00 | 2243495.00

| T 18.11.2017 | 1515875.00 | 636668.00 2152543.00
3" 18,05.2018 | 151587500 545715.00 206159000 |

4% 18119018 | 151587500 | 454763.00 1970638.00

5 18.05.2019 | 1515875.00 | 363810.00 1879685.00
6 16.11.2019 | 1515875.00 | 272858.00 | 1788733.00 |
i 18.05.2020 | 1515875.00 |  181905.00 1697780.00 |
g 18.11.2020 | 1515875.00 | 90953.00 1606528.00 |
Total | 12127000.00 | 3274292.00 15401292.00 |

iii) In case balance 75% payment is made in {ump sum within 60

days from the date of issue of allotment letter (excluding date
of issue), a rebate of 10% shall be admissible on this amount.
However, in case payment of amount due is made in lump
sum subsequently at any stage, a rebate of 10% on the
balance principle amount shall also be admissible.

iv) to x) B '6'$'0.0.0.0.0.0.0.6 8600906069 000.6¢ CEE

xi)

xii)
- xiii)

Xiv)
xv)

xVi)

In case any installment or part thereof is not paid by the
due date, then without prejudice to any action under section
45 of the Pumjab Regional and Town Planning and
Development Act, 1995, 18% penal interest will be levied for
the period for the period of delay upto 18 months, beyond
which delay shall not be condoned under any

“circumstances and the site shall be resumed.

s 28000 ¢¢0000060600600009 09 T
The amount deposited by the allottee shall be adjusted in the
manner that penal interest, if any, shall be deducted firstly
and then the interest amount and the remaining amount as
principal.
o XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX XXX X-—mmmmen
In case of any advance payment which is not less than the
next due installment, then the remaining installments shall be
rescheduled, ,
t0 xViii) —=-====X XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XXX XX nmemmmT



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of EH#IJ, Appeal No. 2 of

15.

16.

17.

2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2021
Page 14A of 33

Sub clause i) of clause 4, titled “POSSESSION AND
OWNERSHIP*, of the allotment letter reads as under:-

“Possession of the plot shall be handed over to the
allottee within 90 days of issue of allotment letter. If
possession is not taken by the allotiee within the
stipulated period, it shall be deemed to have been
handed over on the due date.™

Sub clause iif) of clause 6, tiled “USAGE AND PERIOD FOR
CONSTRUCTION” reads as under:- |

“The allottee will have to construct the building within 3

years from the date of possession. The period can be
extended by the Estate Officer; PUDA, Jalandhar in the
marnner and on payment of such fee as fixed by the
Govt. ™

As mentioned in the order dated 28.07.2020 uf the Authority in the
complaint bearing GC No. 1508 of 2019, as per summary of the account
statement submitied before the Authority, |an amount of Rs.
1,58,09,400.00 has been paid by the allottees on various dates mentioned
therein. Out of said amount of Rs. 1,59,09,400.00, an amount of
Rs.19,40,400.00 paid on 18.11.2016 accounts for the 10% payable at the
fall of hammer along with 2% cancer cess; and Rs. 24,26,000.00 paid on
14.12.2016 accounts for another 15% {R5.24,25,E;DD.DD + Rs, 500.00 in
excess which stands accounted for in the allotment letter under its clause
E-ﬁj_}] payable within 30 days of the auction. The remaining amount of

7 Rs. 1,15,43,000.00 paid in five tranches from 16.05.2017 to 17.05.2019

E___hEre‘h}' being tabulated, along with instalments of balance 75% payable

dﬁé from time to time as per clause 3(ii) allotment letter, as under:

Imﬂmdﬂunpumqmdmmnmm | Payment made
| _Principal | Interest _Kotal Due Date | Date Amouni
l' | 1515875 | 7.27,520 | 2243,495 | 18.05.2017 | 16052017 | 15,16,000 |
> 15 1513?‘:': | 6,36, 668 2152543 | 1H.11L2M7 || 17.11.2017 15, ]Ehl'-.!lJU
3= | 1515875 | 545715 | 20,61,590 [ 18.052018 || 16.05.2018 15,16,000 |
#* | 1515875 454763 | 1970,638 | 18.11.2018 | 15112018 | 15,16,000
_ 5% | 1515875| 363810 1879665 [ 1A.05. 2019 || 17.05.2003 | 54,5 '*“-’f 000 |
" 15,15,875 | 2,72 A58 | 17,88,733 | 18.11.2019 | : i
| ™ | 1515875 L,81905 | 1697780 | 18.05.2020 | '
g* | 1515875 | 90,953 | 16,06,828 | 18,11.2020 |

| Total | 1,21,27,000 | 32,74,202 | 1,54,01,292 I | 1,15,43,000




Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of

18.

lgl

20.

2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2021
Page 15A of 33

As per sub clause i) of clause 4, titled “POSSESSION AND
OWNERSHIP”, of the allotment letter dated 22.03.2017, the
promoter was required to hand over possession of the plot to the
allottees within 90 days of the issue of the allotment letter i.e. by
20.06.2017. Tt is pertinent to reiterate here that as per related clause
of the brochure, the due date of possession was 18.11.2017.

On the other hand, the first installment amounting to Rs.
22,43 495/- (Rs. 15,15,875/- as principal and Rs. 7,27,620/- as the
interest) was payable by allottees on 18.05.2017 i.e. before the due
date of handing over the possession of the plot i.e. 20.06.2017, but
the allottees paid only Rs. 15,16,000/- on 16.05.2017, out of which,
in view of clause 3(xiii) of the allotment leuiar dated 22.03.2017,
Rs. 7,27,620/- are adjustable towards jmeresit and remaining Rs.
7.88,380/- towards the principal amount of Rs. 15,15,875/- due by
18.05.2017, thereby leaving an outstanding prifn::i]:lal amount of Rs,
7,27,495/- out of the first intallment. Accordingly, a notice dated
11.08.2017 was issued by the promoter to the allottees. Thus, it is
the allottees who defaulted first in making the timely payment of
installments of the balance 75% amount,

As per clause 3(xi) of the allotment letter,| the aforementioned
outstanding amount of Rs.7,27,495/- attracts penal interest
dmounting to Rs. 65,654/~ @ 18% per annum for the period from

- 18.05.2017 (the due date of payment of the first installment) to

17.11.2017 (the date of next payment of Rs. 15,16,000/~- made by
the allottees). However, in view provisions of Section 19(7) of the
Act read with Rule 16 of the Rules, the promoter is entitled to
penal interest at SBI highest MCLR plus two percent, which was
8.15% + 2% for the period from 18.05.2017 ta 31.10.2017 and was
8.10% + 2% for the period from 01.11.2017 to 17.11.2017.



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of

21.

2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2021
Page 16A of 33

Therefore, the amount of penal interest as per the Act for this delay
works out to be only Rs. 37,005/-, thDrﬂingl}f, the promoter
issued another notice dated 27.02.2018 for default in payment of
even second installment. The response of the allottees (R-3) to
aforesaid notice has no locus standi in view of the terms and
conditions of the allotment letter dated 22.03.2017 and the
provisions of the Act and the Rules.

In this way, the allottee continuously defaulted in making payment
of installments during the period from 18.05.2017 (the due date of
payment of the first installment) to 17.05.2019 (the date of the last
payment by the allottees of an amount of Rs. 54,79,000/-); and
even thereaflter, because though after adjum:ingl, the penal interest at
SBI highest MCLR as prevailing from ume o time plus two
percent, interest @ 12% per annum applicable for payment of the
balance 75% amount of the price of the plot in installments and the
principal amount of installments, out of the payments made by
allottees in five tranches from time to time till 17.05.2019, there
was a surplus of an amount of about Rs.8.86 lakh only with effect
from 17.05.2019 for a half-year, whereas the last three installments
(sixth to eighth) were due on 15.11.2Di9, 18.05.2020 and
18.11.2020 and the principal amount alone of these three
installment due was Rs. 15,15,875/- each, besides the interest @
12% per annum and the penal interest and no further payment

towards these three pending installments has been made by the

ciallottees.

22.

Clause 7.3 of the Form 'Q' (i.e. the 'agreement for sale' prescribed,
in terms of Section 13(2) of the Act, under Rule 8(1) of the Rules)
appended to the Rules inter alia provides that lon failure of allottee

to pay the installment as per schedule given in allotment letter,



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of

23.

24.

25-

2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2021
Page 17A of 33

apart from paying the interest on the delayed amount, the
possession of the plot/apartment shall be extended to the extent of
period of delay in paying the defaulted amount.

There is no dispute that possession of the allotted plot was offered
by the promoter to the allottees vide letter dated 26.08.2019,
whereby the allottees were directed to take possession within a
period of 7 days of its issue, but due to failure on the part of the
allottees to take possession, it stood deemed to be handed over on
02.09.2019 in terms of clause 4(i) of the allotment letter.

The promoter-authority's memo dated 31.12.2015 addressed inter
alia to its other/subsidiary development ‘authorities (namely
GMADA, GLADA, PDA, BDA, ADA & JDA) on the subject
“Auction of undeveloped sites — Exemption from payment of
interest till possession” has been relied upon by the allottees in
their complainant and by the Authority while deciding the

complaints.

Perusal of the above said policy dated 31.12.2015 reveals that
many conditions (like number of installments, the period after
which first installment is payable, etc) of the said policy do not

match with the scheme of auction in question. Moreover, the

“benefit of not charging interest appears to be for the first

installment only. Moreover, the promoter has contended that the

- promoter is entitled to charge interest on installments and penal

interest for delay in payment thereof, because the scheme
framed/allotment letter are later in point of time and would prevail

upon the policy framed prior in point of time



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of
2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2021

Page 18A of 33

26. Moreover, this Tribunal, in its judgment dated 31.12,2021 in
Appeal No. 230 of 2020 and Appeal No.231 of 2020 (supra), has
held as under:-

“17. Since the appellant has availed of a statutory
remedy, the reliefs that the Authority under the Act can
grant would necessarily have to be restricted to the
ones available under the statute. The waiver of interest
or grant thereof in terms of the policy by the State
Government would not ipso facte bind the Authority to
disentitle any relief available to any allottee under the
Act. However, it does not prevent the Authority from
taking a holistic view and moulding the relief to an
allottee to avoid an unjust enrichment or an unexpected

windfall to him.

18. A perusal of the judgment of the Hon'ble Punjab
and Haryana High Court referred to| in the policy
framed by the Government reveals that there are certain
directions given to the State to deal with situations
where the public bodies do not stand advantaged for
their own defaults at the expense of the allotee, Since
the Government framed the policy ostensibly, as a
measure of compliance of the directions given by the
Hon’ble High Court it would purely be in their domain
to apply it while granting a benefit to an allottee. This
however, does not preclude or restrict the allottee’s
right to approach the Authority under the Act for
redressal of his grievance, since it is a statutory remedy.

19. The Authority in turn would have na jurisdiction to
enforce the policy of a Government as|it is bound to
_ deal with the matters before it strictly in terms of the
““\powers that flow from the statute i.e. RERA Act. It is
-purely in the domain of the Government to apply or not
1o apply a policy which shall be independent of the
reliefs available to an aggrieved person under the Act.
It matters not that the policy, the benefit of which an
allottee claims, somewhat encapsulates the spirit of the
Act in protecting an allotiee from an unjust action of the
developer or promoter, which in this case happens to be

a public hody.

20. Likewise, we as an Appellate Authority would have
no such power to issue mandates to enforce o policy of



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of

27.

28.

2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2021
Page 19A of 33

the Government but nothing precludes the Authority or
for that purpose the Appellate Tribunal to take into
consideration a fact of a benefit granted under any
policy of the Government and deal with it appropriately
while deciding the issues brought before it.”

The contention of the promoter, that the issuance of NDC by the
promoter has got no direct link with the handing over of
possession, certainly carries weight because as per terms and
conditions of the allotment letter, possession was scheduled to be
handed over by 20.06.2017, whereas the payment in installments is
scheduled up to 18.11.2020; and NDC can't be issued before

receipt of entire consideration for the site/plot along with interest,

penalty and other charges, if any.

Therefare, it is the allottees who are squarely| at fault in this case.
Hence, the order dated 28.07.2020 passed by the Authority in the
complaint bearing GC No. 1508 of 2019 is liable to be set aside.
However, at the same time, the promoter neeéds to be directed to
charge interest for delay in payment of installments at SBI highest
MCLR as prevailing from time to time instead of charging penal

interest of 18% per annum in terms of clause 3(xi) of the allotment
letter dated 22.03.2017,

~This second case is in respect of Appeal No. 250 of 2020 (Sandeep

Katyal and another versus Punjab Urban Planning and

Development Authority) and its cross appeal bearing Appeal No.

3 of 2021 (Punjab Urban Planning and Development Authority

versus Sandeep Katyal and others) arising out of order dated
28.07.2020 passed by the Authority in the complaint bearing GC
No. 1466 of 2019.



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of

30.

31.

32.

2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2021
Page 20A of 33

The conclusions and operative part of the order of the Authority in
this case are identical to the ones made in first case discussed
above except that (i) the date by which the entire payment has been
claimed to be made is 18.05.2018; (ii) the principal amount as per
allotment lerter is Rs. 1,73,82,750/-; and (iii) it has additionally
been concluded in this case that “Original allottee was Smt. Asha
Katyal but her sons namely Sh. Sandeep Katyal & Amit Katyal
whao are complainant(s), stepped into her shoes by way of re-
allotment letter issued in their names on| 29.01.2019 by the
respondent. The present compiainant(s) are legally in a position to
file the complaint.”.

In this case, persuant to the bid @ Es.I.IB.Eﬁﬂf- per square meter
of one Ms. Asha Katyal for SCO site/plot No. 16 measuring 147
square meter, allotment letter dated 22.03.2017 was issued to her,
the terms and conditions of which are similar én those of the one of
even date issued in the first case, for a [JI'iEEE[}f Rs. 1,73,82,750/-

and 2% cancer cess thereon.

As mentioned in the order dated 28.07.2020 passed by the
Authority in the complaint bearing GC No. 1456 of 2019, as per
summary of the account statement submitted before the Authority,

an amount of Rs. 1,69,15,588,00 has been paid by the allottees on

- various dates. Out of it, Rs. 20,85,930.00 have been paid on

18,11.2016 on account of the 10% payable at the fall of hammer
aleng with 2% cancer cess; Rs. 26,07,413.00 paid on 17.12.2016
uﬁ account of another 15% payable within 30 days of the auction.
The remaining amount of Rs. 1,22,22 245,00,  paid in five tranches
from 17.05.2017 to 17.05.2018, is hereby being tabulated, along
with instalments of balance 75% payable due from time to time as
per clause 3(ii) allotment letter, as under:-



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 te Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of

33.

34.

2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2021

Page 21A of 33
Installments due as per clause 3{ii lnfli'lullntmrmlttttr |. Payment made |
" No. | Principal | Interest DueDate | Date | Amoont
1* | 1629633 ?.EE 224 24 11,857 | 18 1}5 2{11 71l 17 IJE..ZI}IT 24,11, EE.'.?
| ™ [ 1629633 BB4445 | 2314070 1R112017 | 24052017  A,50,000 |
_ 3" | 1620633 G5RA66B| 2216301 | 18052018 | 17113017 14,64,079 |
T 1629633 | 488800 | 2118523 | 18112018 || 17.05.2018 | 1,65579

| 5% | 1629,633 3,91,112 | 20,20,745 | 18.05.2019 || 18,05.2018 | 73,30,630

[ 6% J 16,29,633 293334 | 19,222,967 | 18112019 |

:Iﬁ,;*ﬁ, 1,95,556 | 1825188 | 18.05.2020 |
| 16,200632 | 97,778 | 1727,410 | 18.11.2020 | :
Tatal | Lan.ar 062 |  35,20,008 | 1,6557,070 [ 1,22,22.245 |

However, as per the details of the payments made by the allottees
to the promoter, that have been placed u:n: record before this
Tribunal by learned counsel for the allottees lon 14.07.2022, total
payment amounting to Rs. 1,67,49,909/- has been claimed to be
made by the allottees wherein they have not claimed the payment
of an amount of Rs. 1,65,679/- which finds mﬁ:nm:m in the order of
the Authority as aforesaid, to be the amount of TDS deposited on
17.05.2018.

As per admitted notice dated 27.02.2018 of the promoter to the
original allottee, an amount of Rs. B,Eﬂ,{]ﬂi}f- was due, which
indicates that the amount of Rs. 8,50,000/-, which has been
claimed by the allottees to have been paid on 24.05.2017 as “Amt
of adv. Installment for rescheduling”, is ﬂq:tensihly wrong and
might have been paid after 27.02.2018.

Further, as per the original allottee's alleged letter dated 17.05.2017
addressed to the promoter (Annexure P-4), which neither bears the

. _sig!;!gmres of the said allottee nor any thing is appended on it

'tnwai'ds its receipt by the promoter, the original allottee has

‘claithed to have paid an amount of Rs. ‘?3,3{!},63{}# vide 14 pay

orders for Rs. 5,00,000/- each and another one for Rs. 3,30,630/-
towards only the principal amount of the last six installments after
deducting (i} an amount of Rs. 8,14,816/- as 10% of the aggregate

of the principal amounts of the last five installments; (ii) an amount



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of

35.

36.

37.

2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2021
Page 22A of 33

of Rs. 14,66,670/- as the interest already paid with first and second
installments (Rs. 7,82,224/- and Rs. 6,84,446/- respectively); and
(iii) an amount of Rs, 1,65,680/- as TCS, whjch has been worked
out therein @ 1% of net amount arrived at after deducting
aforesaid amount of Rs. B,14,816/~ from the price of the plot
(without 2% cancer cess) i.e. from Rs. 1,?3,32,5‘?50!—.

As per opening condition of the additional terms and conditions of
the re-allotment letter dated 29.01.2019, the new allottees are to

pay the balance installments as per schedule gﬁren below:-

Installment | Due Date | Principal |  Interest | | Total gmount payable |
1® | 18052017 '
- 1 18.11.2017 |
3" 18.05.2018 | PAID
4" 18.11.2018 | ' ;
g T e SR SO S o
6" 18:11,2019 | 654572.00 [  293334.00 mm.uu“
7 | 18052020 1629632.00 | 195556.00 1825188.00
& | 18112020 | 162963200  97778.00 | 1727410.00
Total | 391383800 |  SB666H.00 | 4500504.00

This vital piece of paper i.e. the first page of terms and conditions
of the re-allotment letter dated 29.01.2019, containing
aforementioned condition, has been placed on record before this
Tribunal by the promoter. However, the  allottees ostensibly
concealed it by placing only remainig two pages of the additional
terms and conditions of the re-allotment letter, It had been

metioned in the complaint dated 12.12.2019 that there was an

outstanding shown in the re-allotment letter whereas the

“complainants had made 100% to the promoter. However, such

contention has not been raised by the allottees in their appeal dated
14.10.2020 bearing Appeal No. 250 of 2020,

The promoter has inter alia contended that one of the new allottees,

Mr. Sandeep Katyal, has submitted details of amounts paid towards



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of

38.

39.

40.

a1.

2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2021
Page 23A of 33

the price of the site in guestion vide his letters dated 22.03.2019
and 25.03.2019 received in the office of the promoter on
26.03.2019, wherein he also requested to reschedule the
installments and accordingly the same were rescheduled vide letter
dated 08.01.2020 of the promoter as under:-

 Due Date Installment Principle | Intetest Amount
18.11.2008°. 1. vl 4% .573681,00 | 174447.00 74807800

. 18.05.2019 | 5% 573631.00 | 137671.00 711302.00 |

| 18.11.2019 6" . . 573631.00 | 103254.00 | BFGEAS.00
18.05.2020 ~ 573631.00 63836.00 542457.00 |

|_16:11.2020 | & . 573631.00 | 34418.00 508043.00

. 2968155.00 518626.00 3386781.00 |

This vital aspect too has been concealed by the allottees in their
Appeal No. 250 of 2019.

The appeal of the allottees bearing Appeal No. 250 of 2021 could
be dismissed alone on account of concealment and placing on

record wrong information.

After the payment of Rs. 73,30,630/- by the original allottee on
18.05.2018, the transferees-complainants have not made any
payment o the promoter towards the price of the plot, either in

terms of the schedule given in the re-allotment letter dated
25.01.2018 or in terms of the aforementioned rescheduling of

installments dated 08,01.2020.

In this case, as the original allowee paid the first installment along
W'rﬂ:l interest on 17.05.2017 i.e. within time|as per the paymeni

. schedule stipulated under clause 3(ii) of the original allotment

. letter, but the promaoter failed to hand over the possession of the

plot by the due date ie. 20.06.2017. However, the promoter
offered possession of the plot only on 26.08.2019. Hence, the

provisions under clause 9.1 of the Form 'Q’ (ile. the ‘agreement for



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of

42,

43.

a4,

2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2021
Page 24A of 33

sale' prescribed, in terms of Section 13(2) of the Act, under Rule
8(1) of the Rules) read with its clause 9.2(i) are invokable. The said
provisions provide that if the promoter fails to provide possession
of the apartment/plot to the allottee within the tme period
specified, then the allottee is entitled to stop making further
payments to the promoter as demanded by the promoter and that if
the allottee stops making payments, the promoter shall correct the
situation by completing the construction milestones and only
thereafter, the allottee will be required to make the next payment

without any penal interest,

The original allottee made payments in 'I]'II‘E;E more tranches till
18.05,2018 amounting to Rs. 96,44,709/- as already described
under paragraph 32 above (except the payment of Rs. 1,65,679/-
shown in the impugned order as paid on 17.05.2018 towards TDS
but not claimed in the detail of payments placed on record on
14.07.2022).

A perusal of the payment schedule, the payments made by the
original allottee (see the table under paragraéz-h 32 above) and the
balance installments payable by the tranferees-complainants as per
the re-allotment dated 29.01.2019 (see the table under paragraph 35

above) lead to the conclusion that aforementioned amount of Rs.

96,44,709/- was accounted for against second, third, fourth, fifth

and part of sixth installments.

The transferees-complainants have not made any payment at all,

-.Lhﬁﬁgh schedule of payment of the balance payments is given in

the re-allotment letter dated 29.01.2019 or despite the promoter's
letter dated 08.01.2020 vide which the payments were rescheduled



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of

45.

46.

47.

2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2021
Page 25A of 33

on the written request of one of the transferees (see paragraph 37
above).

The complainants can be enforced to pay [eend‘mg rescheduled
installments (principal amount plus interest), anly after 03.09.2015
(the deemed date of possession as per offer of possession made
vide letter 26.08.2019) to them by the promoter, along with interest
at the rate prescribed under Rule 16 of the Rules only from the date
of valid offer of possession till the date(s) of payment thereof.

In view of the judgment dated 24.08.2020 passed by Hon'ble
Supreme Court of India in Civil Appeal No. 6239 of 2019 titled as
Wg. Cdr. Arifur Rahman Khan and Aleya Sultana and others
versus DLF Homes Pvt. Ltd. (now known as BEGUR OMR
Homes Pvt. Ltd.), the transferee s enmlement to the interest under
Section 18(1) of the Act fur delay in hem:]mg over the possession
has to be restricted to period commencing from 29.01.2019 (the
date of transfer of the plot) till 03.09.2019 (the deemed date of
possession offered vide letter dated 26.08.2019), as has been held
by this Tribunal in Appeal No. 37 of 2021 (Leela Gupta versus
Bathinda Development Authority) decided en 12.05.2022.

The reallotment letter dated 29.01.2019 inter alia stipulates that
“The period of construction is valid up to 3 years from the date of
original allotment letter i.e. 22.03.2017 and you shall pay the ext.
fee as per PUDA policy.”, whereas clause 6(iii) of the allotment
le#er dated 22.03.2017 stipulates that “The|allottee will have to

- construct the building within 3 years from the date of possession.

The period can be extended by the Estate Officer, PUDA,
Jalandhar in the manner and on payment of such fee as fixed by

the Govt.”. This condition of the reallotment letter has, without any



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of

48.

49,

2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2021
Page 26A of 33

apparent logic, significantly curtailed the right of wansferee to
complete the construction within 3 years, particularly when the
offer of possession has been made by the | promoter only on
26.08.2019.

Therefore. besides the promoter being at fault for the period from
91.06.2017 to 03.09.2019 for delay in possession, the allotiees-
complainants too defaulted in making timely payment of
rescheduled installmenis even after the promoter made them offer

of possession.

In view of above discussion, the order dated 28.07.2020 passed by
the Authority in the complaint bearing GC No. 1466 of 2019 is
liable to be amended appropriately

50.

51.

This third case is in respect of Appeal No. 251 of 2020 (Sehan Lal
and another versus Punjab Urban Planning and Development
Authority) and its cross appeal bearing Appeal No. 4 of 2021
(Punjab Urban Planning and Development Authority versus
Sohan Lal and others) arising out of order dated 28.07.2020
passed by the Authority in the complaint bearing GC No. 1507 of
20189,

The conclusions and operative part of the order of the Authority in
this case are identical to the ones made in first case discussed

above except that (i) the date by which the entire payment has been

“claimed to be made is 16.05.2019; (ii) the principal amount as per

Allotment letter is Rs. 1,59,05.400/-; and (iii) it has additionally
been concluded that “The complainant(s), stepped shoes as owners

by way of a re-allotment letter issued in their names on 14.06.2017



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of

52,

53.

2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2021
Page 27A of 33

by the respondent. The present mmpiainunlﬁ} are legally in a

position to file the complaint.”.

In this case, persuant to the bid @ Rs.l,ﬂﬂ,ﬂ[lﬁf- per square meter
for SCO site/plot No, 18 measuring 147 square meter, allotment
letter dated 22.03.2017 was issued to Sarvshri/Smt Mohan Lal,
Jyoty, Gagan, Sohan & Tania, the terms and conditions of which
are similar to those of the ones of even date issued in two cases
discussed above, for a price of Rs. 1,55.ﬂ5+4mf— and 2% cancer

cess thereon.

As mentioned in the order dated 28.07.2020 passed by the
Authority in the complaint bearing GC No. 1507 of 2019, as per

summary of the account statement submitted before the Authority,
an amount of Rs. 1,57,02,990.00 has been paid by the allottees
tranferees on various dates, Out of it, an amount of Rs.
19,08,648.00 paid on 19.11.2016 accounts for the 10% payable at
the fall of hammer along with 2% cancer cess; an amount of Rs.
23.85,811.00 paid on 16.12.2016 accounts for another 15% payable
within 30 days of the auction. The remaining amount of Rs.
1,14,08,531.00 paid in six tranches from 17.05.2017 to 17.05.2019
is hereby being tabulated, along with instalments of balance 75%

payable from time to time as per clause E[ii] allotment letter, as

under:-

" Instaliments due as per clause 3(ii) of the allotment letter Payment mace .
Mo, Principal | Interest Total | DueDate| | Date | Amount
T* | 1491131 | 75744 | 7206875 18052017 | 17.05.2017 | 148,135
T2 | 1451,131) 626275 21,1706 18.11.2017 19.05.2017 74,000 |
73" | 1491131 536808 20,27,930 | 18052018 | 17.11.2017 } 1481152

T4 491181 447340 | 19384711 18112018 16.05.2018 | 14,91,132

[ 5" | 14911311 357872 18,459,003 | 1B.05.2019 | 16.11.2018 1**.9.1:1_5':5:
B 1491131 268404 ] T17,59,535 | 18.11.2019 | 16052019 | 53,70,000 |
Lo | 14enad1 | 178,936 | 16,70,067 | 18.05.2020
gh | 1401132 A9.468 | 1580600 | 16.11.2020 -
Total | 1,19,29.048 |  32,20,847 | 1,51,49,806 i




Appeal No, 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of

54.

55.

2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2021
Page 28A of 33

However, as per the details of the payments made by the allottees
to the promoter, that have been placed on record before this
Tribunal by learned counsel for the allottees jon 14.07.2022, total
payment amounting to Rs. 1,56,28,990/- has been claimed to be
made by the allottees wherein they have not claimed the payment
of an amount of Rs. 74,000/~ whit:'h finds mention in the order of
the Authority as aforesaid to be the amount deposited on
159.05.2017.

As admitted in the complaint, the promoter issued notices dated
07.11.2017 and 27.02.2018 for outstanding payments of Rs.
7,15,740/- and Rs. 13,42,014/- respectively, wlrhich were replied by
the allottees vide letters dated 09.11.2017 and 12.03.2018 &
13.04.2018 and as per promoter's reply to the complaint, a notice
dated 05.04.2018 was issued by the pmmnter; to the complainants,
whereby they were inter alia called for heariné on 05.04.2018.

The reallotment letter dated 14.06.2017 inter alia stipulates that
“The period of construction is valid up to 3 years from the date of
original allotment letter i.e. 22.03.2017 and you shall pay the ext.
fee as per PUDA policy.”, whereas clause 6(iii) of the allotment
letter dated 22.03.2017 stipulates that “The allottee will have to
construct the building within 3 years from the date of possession.
The period can be extended by the Estate Officer, PUDA,
Jalandhar in the manner and on payment of such fee as fixed by
the Govt.”. This condition of the reallotment letter has, without any
apparent logic, significantly curtailed the right of transferee to
complete the construction within 3 years, particularly when the
offer of possession has been made by the promoter only on
26.08.2019.



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of

2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2021
Page 29A of 33
This case, except for the re-allotment, is thus similar 1o the first
one and the allottees in this case too are sguarely at fault and
sttracts similar action. However, the period |of three years for
construction should be counted from 03.09.2019 i.e. after the date

of the deemed possession.

57.

58.

59.

This fourth case is in respect of Appeal No. 13 of 2021
(Bhupinder Pal Juneja and another versus Punjab Urban
Planning and Development Authority) and its cross appeal
bearing Appeal No. 5 of 2021 (Punjab Urban Planning and
Development Authority versus Bhupinder Pal Juneja and
others) arising out of order dated 06.10.2 D20/13.10.2020 passed by
the Authority in the complaint bearing GC No. 1474 of 2019.

The conclusions and operative part of the order dated 06.10.2020
of the Authority in this case are identical to the ones made in first
case discussed above except that (i) the datel by which the entire
payment has been claimed to be made is 13.05.2019; and (ii) the
principal amount as per allotment letter i mentioned as Rs.
1,57,43,000/-

In this case, persuant to the bid @ Rs.1,07,100/- per square meter

for SCO site/plot No. 20 measuring 147 square meter, allotment

letter dated 22.03.2017 was issued to Sarvshri Bhupinder Paul

Juneja and Anshul Juneja, the terms and conditions of which are

similar to those of the ones of even date issued in the three cases

‘discussed above, for a price of Rs. 1,57,43,700/- and 2% cancer

cess thereon.

Unlike the orders dated 28.07.2020 passed by the Authority in

three cases discussed Above, the detail of summary of the account



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of

61.

2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No, 13 of 2021
Page 30A of 33

statement submitted before the Authority has not been given in the
order dated 06.10.2020 of the Authority. However, it has been
mentioned therein that “The counsel for the complainant(s) further
referred to the summary of the account staterment submitted. She
argued that the complainant(s) have made all payments within
stipulated period, as per the paymen plan specified in the
allotment letter and have not made payment of interest as per

conditions mentioned in the brochure & the policy of 2015.™,

The allottees in their appeal have claimed that they have made
100% payment amounting to Rs. 1.57,43,606/- as per lewer dated
13.05.2019 attached as Annexure P-4 but as per index of the
appeal, no such letter has been filed and at J;!'mmxure P-4 is the
complaint dated 18.06.2020, wherein it has inter alia been
mentioned (i) that the complainants participated in the auction held
on 18.11.2016 by depositing Rs. 18,89,244/-; (ii) that the allotment
otter dated 22.03.2017 confirmed the reciept of the payment of Rs.
19.35.925/- towards initial 25% of the price of the plot besides
receipt of 2% as cancer cess; (1ii) that further payments were made
for the principal amounts due, as per half yearly equated
installments up. to 18.11.2018, without interest and balance 3 half
yearly payments were made in advance in lump sum on 13.05.2019

1. 15.05.2019 by availing rebate of 10%; (iv) that thus the

r:uﬁiplainants made 100% payment against the allotted unit

“ amoynting to Rs. 1,57,43,606/-.

Fowever, as per the details of the payments made by the allottees
to the promoter, that have been placed on record before this
Tribunal by learned counsel for the a]luttee$ on 14.07.2022, total
payment amounting to Rs. 1,48,65,147/- (i.e. the correct total of the

amounts mentioned against Sr No. 1 10 XXXV of such details,



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of

63.

64.

2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal Ne. 13 of 2021
Page 31A of 33

instead of Rs. 1,57,43,700/-, which also happens to be the price of
(he plot without 2% cancer cess thereon) has been claimed fo be
made by the allottees during 18.11.2016 to 15.05.2018.

Out of aforementioned amount of Rs. 1,45,55,14?!-', an amount of
Rs. 1R.89,244/- paid on 18.11.2016, accounts for the 10% payable
at the fall of hammer along with 2% cancer cess; Rs. 23,60,930/-
paid on 09.12.2016 and Rs. 1,000/~ paid on 03.01.2017 account for
another 15% amount of Rs. 23,61,555/- payable within 30 days of
the auction, Rs. 359/- as advance towards balance 75% price of the
plot and remaining Rs. 86/- ostensibly towards surcharge & penal
interest in terms of clause 6 of the brochure due to late payment of
Rs. 625/- out of 15% of the price of the plot. The remaining
amount of Rs. 1,06,13,973/-, paid in 32 tranches from 14.05.2017
to 15.05.2019, is hereby being tabulated, along with instalments of
balance 75% payable due from time to UME as per clause 3(ii)

allotment letter, as under:-

=]

I_Iuiliﬂmﬂﬂ!- dur a8 per clause (i) of the allotment Jetter | Payment made |
| MNo. | Principal | Intevest Total DueDate | | Date Amount |
e T 1475097 | 708,445 | 2184372 | 18.052017 | 1410 16.05.2017 14,75,927 |
34 | 1475927 | 615,889 | 2005816 | 18112017 1310 26.11,2017 | 14,76,192 |
|:3"' | 1475927 531,334 | 200761 | 1A.00.018 14 10 17.05.2018 |  14,76,000 |
T ah | 1475927 | 442778 19@.,?135' 1R.11.2018 | 1510191118 14,75,854
| T5% | 1475927 354222| 1830143 18052019 | 1310 15.05.2019 |  47,10,000
g | 1475927 265667 | 17,41,504 | 18.11.2018 !

Bl 14,75,927 | 177,111 | 16,53,028 18.05,2020 |
| 8% | 1475927 88,556 | 15,64,483 | 18.11.2020 |
" Total | 1,18,07,416 | 31,88,002 1,49,95,418 i | 1,06,13.973

A< admitted in the complaint itself, the promoter issued notices

dated 27.02.2018 and 28.01.2019 for outstanding payments of
Re.13.82,456/- and Rs, 37,00,000/- respectively.

Thus, this case too is similar to the first one and therefore the

allottees in this case too are squarely at fault and attracts similar

action.



-—

Appeal N

o. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No. 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of

2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2021

Page 32A of 33

MY DECISION IN THE PRESENT EIGHT APPEALS:

66. In view of above discussions, I deem it appropriate to order as

follows:
The order dated 28.07.2020 passed by the Authority in the
complaint bearing GC No. 1508 of 2019, out of which Appeal
No. 249 of 2020 and Appeal No. 2 of 2021 have arisen, is
hereby set aside and.

(1}

(if)

The order dated 28.07.2020 passed Dy [hE Authority in the
complaint bearing GC No. 1466 of 2019, uut of which Appeal
No. 250 of 2020 and Appeal No. 3 of 2021 have arisen, is
hereby entirely amended as under:-

(a)

(b)

3 (c)

The promoter is directed, in terms of the provisions of
Section 18(1) of the Act and Rulel 16 of the Rules, to
pay to the transférees-complainants interest for the
period commencing from 29.01.2019 on the payments
made on or before 29.01.2019 and commencing from
the date of payment on the payments made after
29,01.2019, till 03.09.2019 at SBI highest MCLR as

prevailing from time to time plus 2%.

The amount of the interest worked out as mentioned
under sub-paragraph (a) above, shall be adjusted
towards the pending rescheduled installments.

The complainants-transferees shall pay, within 60 days
from the date of this order, the remaining pending
amount of the rescheduled installments (principal
amount plus interest as per the promoter's letter dated

08.01.2020) to the promoter along with penal interest



Appeal No. 249 of 2020 to Appeal No, 251 of 2020, Appeal No. 2 of
2021 to Appeal No. 5 of 2021 and Appeal No. 13 of 2021

Page 33A of 33

from 03.09.2019 til] the date of payment at SBI highest
MCLR as prevailing from time to time plus 2%.

(d) The period of three years for construction should be
counted from 03.09.2019 i.e. after the date of the

deemed possession.

iy The order dated 28.07.2020 passed by 'the Authority in the
complaint bearing GC No. 1507 of 2019, out of which Appeal
No. 251 of 2020 and Appeal No. 4 of 2021 have arisen, is
hereby set aside, except that the period of three years for
construction should be counted from 03,09.2019 i.e. after the
date of the deemed possession.

iv) The order dated 06.10.2020 passed by the Authority in the
complaint bearing GC No, 1474 of 2018, out of which Appeal
No. 13 of 2021 and Appeal No. 5 of 12021 have arisen, is
hereby set aside.

n) In above mentioned all the four cases relating tw four
complaints and eight appeals, the pn:inmﬂtEr is directed to
charge interest for delay in payments of installments at SHI
highest MCLR as prevailing from time to time instead of
charging penal interest of 18% per annum in terms of clause
3(xi) of the allotment letters all dated 22.03.2017.

67. A copy each of this order be placed in leach of the files of
. aforementioned eight appeals and also be sent to the parties as well
as the Authority and thereafter, the files be consigned 1o the record

room.

Led) |
ER. ASHOK KU GARG, C.E. (RETD.),
MEMBER (ADMINISTRATIVE/TECHNICAL)

August 22, 2022



